502967711 09/09/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3014310

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
	Execution Date					
MASASHI YAMABE			09/08/2014			
MASAHIRO SETO			09/08/2014			
TORU SUZUKI	09/08/2014					
TOSHIAKI AKITA	09/08/2014					
NAOYUKI TAKESUE			09/08/2014			
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA KANAZAWA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY					
Street Address:		7-1 OHGIGAOKA				
City:		NONOICHI-SHI, ISHIKAWA				
State/Country:	JAPAN					
Postal Code:	921-850	921-8501				
Name:	KANAZA	KANAZAWA MEDICAL UNIVERSITY				
Street Address:	1-1 DAI0	1-1 DAIGAKU				
City:	UCHINA	UCHINADA-MACHI, KAHOKU-GUN, ISHIKAWA				
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN				
Postal Code:	920-029	920-0293				
Name:		TOKAI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.				
Street Address:	1485 AZ	1485 AZA-SARAYASHIKI, TARAGA-CHO				
City:	KASUG	KASUGAI-SHI, AICHI				
ony.	JAPAN					
State/Country:	JAPAN					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14383919

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email:

(919)419-0383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 9194938000

sthompson@jwth.com

PATENT

502967711

REEL: 033698 FRAME: 0556

Correspondent Name:	JENK	INS, WILSON, TAYLOR & HUNT, P.A.			
Address Line 1: SUIT		E 1200, UNIVERSITY TOWER			
Address Line 2:	3100	TOWER BOULEVARD			
Address Line 4:	DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27707				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1868/26 PCT/US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEFFREY L. WILSON			
SIGNATURE:		/jeffrey I. wilson/			
DATE SIGNED:		09/09/2014			
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Assignment_Signed_1868-26_PCT-US#page1.tif					
source=Assignment_Signed_1868-26_PCT-US#page2.tif					
source=Assignment_Signed_1868-26_PCT-US#page3.tif					
source=Assignment_Signed_1868-26_PCT-US#page4.tif					
source=Assignment_Signed_1868-26_PCT-US#page5.tif					

PATENT

Attorney Docket 1868/26 PCT/US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Masashi YAMABE, Masahiro SETO, Toru SUZUKI, Toshiaki AKITA and Naoyuki TAKESUE (hereinafter "Assignors"), have made an invention described in a disclosure filed or to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as a patent application entitled MANUFACTURING METHOD FOR HEART CORRECTION NET, as a U.S. national phase application of International Patent Application No. PCT/JP2013/056513 filed on March 8, 2013, and claiming priority of Japanese Patent Application No. 2012-053366 filed on March 9, 2012 (with the foregoing U.S., International, and Japanese patent applications collectively referred to hereinafter as "the Applications"), and we authorize my legal representatives (e.g., Nagoya International Patent Firm and its authorized agents) to insert here in parentheses (U.S. Patent Application Number <u>14/383,919</u>, filed <u>September 9, 2014</u>) the application number and filing date of said U.S. patent application when known.

AND, WHEREAS, Masashi YAMABE, Masahiro SETO and Toru SUZUKI, are assigning all their rights in the invention and applications to KANAZAWA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, a university duly organized and existing under the laws of Japan, having a place of business at 7-1 Ohgigaoka, Nonoichi-shi, Ishikawa 921-8501 JAPAN, which is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

AND WHEREAS, **Toshiaki AKITA** is assigning all rights to **KANAZAWA MEDICAL UNIVERSITY**, a university duly organized and existing under the laws of Japan, having a place of business at 1-1 Daigaku, Uchinada-machi, Kahoku-gun, Ishikawa 920-0293 JAPAN, which is also desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

AND WHEREAS, Naoyuki TAKESUE is assigning all rights to TOKAI **MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.**, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Japan, having a place of business at 1485 Aza-Sarayashiki, Taraga-cho,

PATENT REEL: 033698 FRAME: 0558

Kasugai-shi, Aichi 486-0808 JAPAN, which is also desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

AND WHEREAS, for sake of clarity, **KANAZAWA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KANAZAWA MEDICAL UNIVERSITY** and **TOKAI MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.** (hereinafter jointly named "Assignees") will jointly own the abovereferenced invention and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignees, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the Applications, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention based on or claiming priority to any one or more application of the Applications, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of any of the foregoing, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of any one or more applications of the Applications in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignees, their successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess full title to the invention and the Applications as mentioned above, and that Assignors have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 033698 FRAME: 0559

- 2 of 4-

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise binds Assignors' heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignees or their representatives any facts known to Assignors relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignees complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

Muni Musso Masashi YAMARE

Executed this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

masahura Seto

Executed this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

Toru Suzuki

- 3 of 4-

Executed this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

akita Jon Toshiaki AKITA

Executed this _____ day of _____, 2014.

Naoyuki TAKESUE

- 4 of 4-

PATENT REEL: 033698 FRAME: 0561

Executed this _____ day of _____, 2014.

Toshiaki AKITA

Executed this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

<u>Naoyuki Takesue</u> Naoyuki TAKESUE

- 4 of 4-

RECORDED: 09/09/2014

s-